~—TORN .17 (Draft 07-09-52) API Vell Ko. 45 - -
- OBVERSE };//@Aya,ypg/g /FZJdU/?C’é‘J}/A/[f State County Permit
ZZ&J/D /944/f2 Datc: December 5,'/" , 19 83
KMA’;' Wﬂw/?aﬂ N7 HZL Opcrator's
M/A —5— ' Well No.One (1), 0
Sue SL. - RIROs ‘7€ Permit No. O\ WAS

W,‘ﬂggg.qé /  VIRGINIA OIL AXD GAS INSPECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
DIVISION OF MINES
219 Wood Avenue
o Big Stone Gap, Virginia. .24219-2799
- - Phone 703-523-0335

REPORT OF COMPLETION OF WELL WORK

Pursuant to Regulation 4.06 of the Regulations under the Virginia 0il and
Gas Act, the undersigned well operator reports completion of the type(s) of well
work specified below on the referenced well in Tyler -. .y District,
Washington RPYAN County, Virginia:

WELL TYPE: 0il / Gas X / Enhanced recovery [/ Waste disposal /[
If "Gas", Production x / Underground storage /

Exempt by Code § 45.1-300.B.1 from general oil and
gas conservation law: Yes / No x/

WELL WORK: DrillX*” / Deepen__ / Redrill / StimulateX /
Plug off old formation _/ Perforate new formation X /
Plug X / Replug__ / ' '
Other physical change in well (specify)

The well work was done as shown in the Appendix(es) applicable to the
type(s) of well work involved. If the well work included the drilling of a new
well, the certification of the location is on the reverse hexeof.

CONFIDENTIALITY STATUS UNDER CODE OF VIRGINIA § 45.1-332:
Ninety days from the filing of this report,

or

X Two years from 4/17 s 19 él, the date on which
the referenced well was completed, the well being an exploratory
well as defined in Code of Virginia § 45.1-288.21.

APPLICANT: ;@mypr Refources, Ipy.

Kol JOILY

Its Coggoxate\Secretary - Rocky aArrell

Address: P, O. Box 1018 * Graham, .T xas 76046
817+549-5490

Telephone:




’

VRN 17 (Draft 07-09-82) API VWell No. 45 -
APPENDIX--TYFE A, SHEET 1 (OBVERSE)

State County Permit

Date: December 5, , 19 83

Operator's
Well No. One(l) Wolf Run-Blake

REPORT OF COMPLETION OF WELL WORK
IF DRILLING, REDRILLING OR DEEPENING IS INVOLVED

DRILLING CONTRACTOR Ray Resources, Inc.
Charlston, Hest Virginia . .

e ~ Address:
Telephone:

GEOLOGICAL TARGET FORMATION ' ' Top/Devonian

DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL 7140’ feet e e C’\

DRILLING RIG Rotary ¥ / Cable tool [/

GEOLOGICAL DATA Depth Thickness
Top Bottom

Fresh water: refer to geologic report of Charles S. Bartlett, Jr,, attached -
z40' 398 3809’

Salt water:

MINING IN AREA?
Mined
Name Yes No Out

Coal seams: NONE

' ( Name
0il and gas: ’l 525" Show of qas q‘do)
640 N
4528 (Li#He Valley)

The data on depth of strata is based on the source(s) checked below:
Applicant's own drilling experience in the arca
Information supplied by the coal operator in the area
Information already in the possession of the Inspector

As follows: electric log correlation with well sample returns

|

L
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FORM 17 (braft 07-09-82)
APPENDIN--TYPE A, SHEET 1 (REVERSE)

OTHER GENERAL INFORMATION

An electric log survey wasnjgl was not / conducted pursuant to Code
of Virginia § 45.1-333.B.2, at the coal owner's or operator's request.

An electric log survey was ¥ / was not / run for other purposes. This

survey did__ / did not ¥ / disclose the vertical location of a coal
seam.

__-Note; .. If a coal seam was located, -the part of the survey from the

surface through the coal is attached in accordance with Code
of Virginia § 45.1-333.B.3. - 3

Deviation surveys were / were notX / required under Code of Virginia
§ 45.1-333.C "to the bottom of the lowest published coal seam depth".

Note: 1If deviation surveys were required, the survey results are
attached.

A continuous survey was / was notXx / required under Code of Virginia
§ 45.1-333.C,

Note: If a continuous directional survey was required, the survey
results are attached.

CHANGES IN THE PERMITTED WELL WORK

The well operator did__/ did not_x / make any change(s) in the
permitted well work, verbally approved by the Inspector or Assistant Imspector
under Regulation 4.03 of the Regulations under the Virginia 0il and Gas Act, for
the purpose of insuring successful completion of the well work.

Note: The nature and purpose of each such change, if any, is set out below or on
additional sheets if such are required.




/
AL Well No. Ly = -
State County Permit .

APPENDIX - TYPE A, SHEET 2 (OBVERSE)

CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
PRELIMINARY INFORMATION '

Is Ehe iubjcct well underlaid by the red shales? Yes / Nox /
If "Yes', was a coal protection string set to the red shales? Yes /] No__ /

PROGRAM_DETAILS . ‘

- SRty e o < g g *Perforated
— Size . Top Bottom Length From To

Conductor 47 3/4n  ground 598"

Casing circulated and cemented in to the surface:

“7_7%. 14 4180°" 4166' . top of‘cement at 4120

Coal protection casing set under the special rule of Code of Virginia § 45.1-334.B:

N/&

Othexr casing and tubing left in the well:

none

Liners left in well, under Code of Virginia § 45.1-336 or othexrwise:

none

Othexr casing used in drilling but not left in the well:

"fK none
Packers or bridge plugs: Kind Size Set At
) none

REMARKS (SHUT DOWN DEPTHS, DATES; FISHING JOB DEPTHS, DATES; CAVING; ETC.)

well is now temporarily abandoned, pending casing removal and fiaal plugging

SAMPLES AND CUTTINGS

will / will not _/ be available for examination by a member of the
O Virginia Geological Survey;

will / will not _/ be furnished the Virginia Geological Survey upon

o request;

e uE W r -y *y - . ”*e
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rORM 17 (Draft 07-09-62)
APPENDIN--TYPE A, SHEET 2 (REVERSL)

DRILLER'S LOG

COlIlPilCd by C.S.Bartlett, Jr., Phd,

General Depth (fecet) :
Formation Lithology Color Top  Bottom Thickness _Remarks

Geologic Age

BARTLETT & ASSDOCIATES
GEOLOGICAL CONSULTANTS

102 5. COURT STREET
ABINGDON, VIRGINIA 24210
703/62B-BIBX

4136

TO: Mr. W. D. Hale
Highlander Resources
P.O. Box 1123
Graham, Texas 76046

FROM: Charles S. Bartlett, Jr., Ph.D.

RE: Summary and completion recommendations - Highlander #1 Blake,
Wolf Run Prospect, Washington County, Virginia.

FORMATION TOPS:

NAME TOP BASE NOTES
Pennington Formation spud in 515! H20 €@ 240, mist drill,1" flow H20
@ 398'.
Cove Creek Limestone 515" 1530°
Fido Sandstone 1530' 1587 Gas show @ 1525', @ 1640' continuous flare,

estimated 500 MCF gradual blow down to gas
on conn. in 2 days.

Gasper Limestone 1587' 2615' Top 889' low to Early Grove #1 Dorton.
Ste. Genevieve Limestone 2615" 3940°' Top 869' low to #1 Dorton. H20 @ 3809',mud up.
St. Louis (Hillsdale) Fm. 3940" 4355 Top 897' low to #1 Dorton. Lost circulation @

3964'. Est 8500 BBL. wtr. lost. Set 8 5/8"
@ 4180'. ? wtr. @ 4319', squeeze w/150 sacks,

, Mist drill.
Little Valley Formation 4355' 5030 Top 894' low to #1 Dorton. Gas flare @ 4528',

continuous blow w/ slugs of H20, est.500 + MCI
H20 increase @ 4630' mud up @ 4665', gas kick

in mud @ 4885'.

McCrady Formation 5030' 6300' Top 754' low to #1 Dorton, gas kick in mud @
5101°'.
Price Formation 6300' 7090' Top 1734' low to #1 Dorton
Hayters Sand Mbr. 6350' 6425' -
Greendale Mbr. 6425' 7050
Big Stone Gap Shale 7050"' 7054!

Berea Sand 7054" 7090° Top 1877' low to Early Grove #2 Ridgeway.



Compiled by

Formation

DRILLER'S LOG

C.S.Bartlett, Jr,, Phd,

General
Lithology

Deptl (feet)
Top  Bottom

Color Thickness Remarks

Geologic Age
TO: Mr. W. D. Hale

BARTLETT & ASSOCIATES
GEOLOGICAL CONSULTANTS

Highlander Resources

P.OD. Box 1123
Graham, Texas

FROM:

RE: Summary and completion recommendations
Wolf Run Prospect,

FORMATION TOPS:

NAME
Pennington Formation

Cove Creek Limestone
Fido Sandstone

Gasper Limestone
Ste. Genevieve Limestone

St. Louis (Hillsdale) Fm.

Little Valley Formation

McCrady Formation

Price Formation
Hayters Sand Mbr.
Greendale Mbr.

Big Stone Gap Shale
Berea Sand

Chemung Formation

76046

Charles S. Bartlett, Jr.,

102 6. COURT STREET
ABINGDON, VIRGINIA 24210
703/62B-BFRX

4136

Ph.D.

- Highlander #! Blake,

Washington County, Virginia.

TOP BASE
spud in 515'
515* 1530"
1530' 1587'
1587' 2615!
2615' 3940
3940' 4355
4355' 5030
5030' 6300'
6300' 7090
6350' 6425
6425' 7050
7050' 7054
7054' 7090'
7090' 7140'

NOTES

H20 e
@ 398'.

240, mist drill_1" flow H20

Gas show @ 1525', @ 1640' continuous flare,
estimated 500 MCF gradual blow down to gas
on conn. in 2 days.

Top 889' low to Early Grove #1 Dorton.
Top 869' low to #1 Dorton. H20 € 3809',mud up.
Top 897' low to #1 Dorton. Lost circulation @

3964'. Est 8500 BBL. wtr. lost. Set 8 5/8"
@ 4180'. 7 wtr. @ 4319', squeeze w/150 sacks,
Mist drill.

Top 894' low to #1 Dorton. Gas flare € 4528',
continuous blow w/ slugs of H20, est.500 + MCI
H20 increase @ 4630' mud up @ 4665' gas kick
in mud @ 4885'.

Top 754' low to #1 Dorton, gas kick in mud €
5101'.

Top 1734' low to #1 Dorton

Top 1877' low to Early Grove #2 Ridgeway.
T.D. '
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FLUID AMPLE DATA Tick R
e f Dote  5-6-8] Nerer 930210 2
=r=
Sompler Pressure__ P.S.1.G. ot Surfoce | Kind Holliburton $8
Recovery: Cu. Ft. Gas of D.5.T. OPEN HOLE Locotion HENDERSON ,'u'g'
cc. OIl 3
cc. Water Tester BLAND Witness SHREVE
cc. Mud o
Drill
Tot, Liquid cc. Controctor RAY RESOURCES NM =
Grovity, * APl @ *F. EQUIPMENT & HOLE DATA ;
Gas/Oil Rotio —cu. ft./bbl. | Formation Tested FriC€ >dnd g
T
RESISTIVITY gghg%:?_rf Elevation 2] 23 Ft. 2
Recovery Water @ - - Net Productive Interval = . Ft. :C>
: id : PP Al Depths Meosured From. Kel ].)" Bushi ng o
Recovery Mud @ °F. PPM | Total Depth 6480 Ft. §
Recovery Mud Filtrate @ °F. ppm | Main Hole/Cosing Size 7 7/8" %
Mud Pit Somple @ i ppm | Drill Collar Length__ = : 1.D = . m
Mud Pit Sample Filtrote @ *F. ppm Drill Pipe Length 6262. 1.D : 3.826
Packer Depthl(s), 6292' - 6300 Ft.
Mud Weight 10.5 vis __ 91 sec. | Depth Tester Volve 6276 Ft.
TYPE AMOUNT - Depth Back Surface Bott:
Cushion NONE Ft. Pres. Volve NONE Choke .75"  Choke i
Recovered 30'  Feetof yery salty gassy cut drilling mud : gg‘
a
Recovered Feet of ;‘3"
3
Recovered Feet of :'-: E
b
Recovered Feet of g g
s =
Recovered Feet of
. SEE PRODUCTION TEST DATA SHEET...
g
3
— Gauge No. 2552 Gauge No. 2551 Gauge No. . TIME =
Depth: £277'  Ft | Depth: £31Q' Ft.| Depth: Ft. ISEO-34:00 el =
24 Hour Clock 24 Hour Clock ~ Hour Clock | Tool =
est. 121 ¢ [Bionked OFf NO Blonked OFf  YES Blonked Off Opened 1250 =
Opened —
o
Actual *F. Pressures Pressures Pressures Bypass 1625 =
— Field Office Field Office Field Office RKepotted | Coampiier
| Initiol Hydrostotic | 3481 3495.0 3511 3511.5 Minutes Minutes
=3 Initiol | 26 27.8 65 46.0 2
E3 " Final | 26 27.8 65 46.0 35 3
“ Closedin | 114 98,3 131 115.1 60
o initiol |26 21.8 65 59.2 — | — 1.
82 "™ TFinol | 26 27.8 65 29.3 50 =
A T Closedin | 32 42,6 65 59.2 60 o
©3 Froy _itie! — — | =
ég ¥ " Finol >
——a. Closed in
Final Hydrostatic | 33QQ 3409 2 3412 3430.7 = o J

SWON #5037

ON 112M

‘ON 139

|oAJejU| pojse )

089 -

QWON AuDdwo)/1aumQ esoe

) 3AV8

100€9

S3YN0S3IY YIANVIHIIH




Ve

FLYUID SAMPLE DATA bote 4-21-81 Li::‘et:er 151296 :.’g:
Sompler Pressure____ P.S.1.G. ot Surface | Kind Holliburton F"g
fusovery: € i, fBos of D.S.T. OPEN HOLE TEST Location  HENDERSON »8
cc. Oil . 3
cc. Water Tester STEVE RAINWATER  witness DAVE SHREVE
ce. Mud Drilling =
Tot. Liquid cc. Contractor RAY RESOURCES TJH S ,:3
Gravity. * APl @ °F. EQUIPMENT & HOLE DATA ,
Gos/Oil Rotio _cu. #t./bbl. | Formation Tested Mc Cready A
RESISTIVITY CHLORIDE Elevation 2123’ Ft. | ©
CONTENT =
Recov Wet @ F o Net Productive Interval - Ft. JD>
il ’ PR Xn Depths Measured From Kelly Bushi ng §
Recovery Mud @ °F. PP | Total Depth__ 5184"' g I
Recovery Mud Filtrote @ *F, ppm | Main Hole/Casing Size 7 7/8" rc'2
Mud Pit Somple —  @___*F._______ppm | Drill Collar Length___ 1.D L
Mud Pit Somple Filtrote @ *F. ppm Drill Pipe Length 4770’ I.D 3.826"
— Pocker Depth(s) 4802' - 4810 it
Mud Weight 10.0 vis 37 —seC. | Depth Tester Valve 4786 __Ft.
TYPE AMOUNT Depth Back Surface Bottom
Cushion Ft. Pres. Valve Choke .75" Choke ,75"
Recovered 1260  Feetof  saltwater. z |23
Recovered Feet of §'
Recovered Feet of '.:'.‘ 5
L W
< | O
P_F\ecovered Feet of ‘;’- 2
bl |
Recovered Feet of
— SEE _PRODUCTION TEST DATA SHEET . . .
2
- Gouge No. 2552 Gaouge No. 2551 Gauge No. TIME §
8 Depth: 4787 Ft. | Depth: 4838 £y | pepth: Ft. {00:00-24:00 hrs.) Lz
24 Hour Clock 24 Hour Clock Hour Clock | Tool ':_,_"
Est. 110 °F. | Blanked Off __NO Blonked Off  YES Blonked Off Opened 0829 S
Opened o
1308 =
Actuol N Pressures Pressures Pressures Bypass
——— Field Office Field Office Field Office Rapovvest | Compaied
Initial Hydrostatic 2498 2503. 2 2556 2539 . 4 Minutes Minutes
3 A Initial | 525 521.3 | 543 557.1 g
L Final [ 607 616.7 | 624 650.3 35 36|
" Closedin | 920 904,5 | 935 936.2 63 62
3 £ Initiol | 689 649.6 | 690 687.9 — ——-
g5 " Finol | 706 703.9 | 722 735.2 97 87 |3
7S T Closedin | 920 896.3 | 935 926.4 90 8=
- Initial S ;
'§‘§ Flow Finl
* Closed in
Finol Hydrostatic | 2482 2485.3 | 2507 2521.3 = e

PWON 935027

‘ON 119M

‘ON 133)

|oAJa4u| pajse )|

QWON Aundwo)/1eumMQ 950237

IAVTY

01L8Y

P8LS -

S3YNOS3IY YIANYTHIIH




. L, FORM.17 (Draft 07-09-862) ' API VWell No. 45 - -
OBVERSE State County Permit

Datc: December 5;‘ 19 83

’

Opcrator's
Well No.One (L) #faiE7Run-nlake

Permit No,

VIRGINIA OIL AND GAS INSPECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
DIVISION OF MINES
219 Wood Avenue
L Big Stone Gap, Virginia .24219-2799
- _ Phone 703-523-0335

REPORT OF COMPLETION OF VWELL WORK

Pursuant to Regulation 4.06 of the Regulations under the Virginia 0il and
Gas Act, the undersigned well operator reports completion of the type(s) of well
work specified below on the referenced well in Tyler - " District,
Washington RPSAN County, Virginia:

WELL TYPE: 0il / Gas X / Enhanced recovely / VWaste disposal__ /
If "Gas", Productlon_gL/ Underground storage  / -

Exempt by Code § 45.1-300.B.1 from general oil and
gas conservation law: Yes / No x/

WELL WORK: DrillX” / Deepen__ / Redrill__ / StimulateX /
Plug off old formation__ / Perforate new formation X /
Plug X / Replug [/ ' '
Other physical change in well (specify)

The well work was done as shown in the Appendix(es) applicable to the
type(s) of well work involved. If the well work included the drilling of a new
well, the certification of the location is on the reverse hexeof.

CONFIDENTIALITY STATUS UNDER CODE OF VIRGINIA § 45.1-332:
Ninety days from the filing of this report,

or

X Two years from 4/17 5 49 91’ the date on which
the referenced well was completed, the well being an exploratory
well as defined in Code of Virginia § 45.1-288.21.

APPLICANT: #/glanﬂpr Refources, Ipy,

w Ko S LU

Its Coppoxate\Secretary - R0cky Arrell

Address: P, O. Box 1018 * Graham, .T xas 76046

817+549-5490
Telephone:




- YORM 17 (Drafe 07-09-82)

. API Well No. 45 - ~
,APPhNDIX--TYPE A, SHEET 1 (OBVERSE)

State County Permit

Date: December 5, , 19 83

Operator's
Well No. One(l) Wolf Run-Blake

REPORT OF COMPLETION OF WELL WORK
IF DRILLING, REDRILLING OR DEEPENING IS INVOLVED

DRILLING CONTRACTOR Ray Resources, Inc,
Charlston, Best Virginia .

e - 'Address:
" Telephone:

GEOLOGICAL TARGET FORMATION . ' Top/Devonian

DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL 7140’ feet (e LV °\

DRILLING RIG Rotary ¥ / Cable tool [/

GEOLOGICAL DATA Depth Thickness
Top Bottom

Fresh water: refer to geologic report of Charles S. Bartlett, Jr., attached -
z40' 398, 3809’

Salt water:

MINING IN AREA?

Mined
Name Yes No  Out

Coal seams: NONE

' ; ( Name
0il and gas: ;Iszs: Show of qas q‘do)

640 h

4528 (LatHe -vAue,)

The data on depth of strata is based on the source(s) checked below:
Applicant's own drilling experience in the area

Information supplied by the coal operator in the area
Information already in the possession of the Inspector

As follows: electric log correlation with well sample returns

|

L




"FORM 17 (Draft 07-09-82)
APPENDIN--TYPE A, SHEET 1 (REVERSE)

OTHER GENERAL INFORMATION

An electric log survey was _x/ was not__/ conducted pursuant to Code

of Virginia § 45.1-333.B.2, at the coal owner's or operator's request.

An electric log survey was ¥ / was not / run for other purposes. This

survey did_ / did not ¥ / disclose the vertical location of a coal
seam.

._-Note; .. If a coal seam was located, the part of the survey from the

surface through the coal is attached in accordance with Code
of Virginia § 45.1-333.B.3. . :

Deviation surveys were _ / werc notX / required under Code of Virginia
§ 45.1-333.C "to the bottom of the lowest published coal seam depth".

Note: 1If deviation surveys were required, the survey results are
attached.

A continuous survey was__/ was notx / required under Code of Virginia
§ 45.1-333.C.

Note: If a continuous directional survey was required, the survey
results are attached.

CHANGES IN THE PERMITTED WELL WORK

The well operator did___/ did not_x / make any change(s) in the
permitted well work, verbally approved by the Inspector or Assistant Inspector
under Regulation 4.03 of the Regulations under the Virginia 0il and Gas Act, for
the purpose of insuring successful completion of the well work.

Note: The nature and purpose of each such change, if any, is set out below or on
additional sheets if such are required.




AL well No. 4> - =
State County Permit

_ APPENDIX - TYPE A, SHEET 2 (OBVERSE)

CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
PRELIMINARY INFORMATION .

Is Ehe ﬁubjcct well uuderlaid by the red shales? Yes / Nox /
If "Yes', was a coal protection string sct to the red shales? Yes / No [/

PROGRAM_ DETAILS

T e o o e R __*Perforated
- Size . Top Bottom Length From To
fondactor 11-3/4"  ground 598"

Casing circulated and cemented in to the surface:

=7 176' 14 4180°" 4166"' top of cement at 4120'

Coal protection casing set under the special rule of Code of Virginia § 45.1-334.B:

N/A

Othexr Casing and tubing left in the well:

none

Liners left in well, under Code of Virginia § 45.1-336 or otherwise:

none

Other casing used in drilling but not left in the well:

t
v

none

Packers or bridge plugs: Kind Size Set At
none

REMARKS (SHUT DOWN DEPTHS, DATES; FISHING JOB DEPTHS, DATES; CAVING; ETC.)

well is now temporarily abandoned, pending casing removal and fiaal plugging

SAMPLES AND CUTTINGS
will / will not / be availablc for examination by a membex of the
o T Virginia Geological Survey;
will / will not__/ be furnished the Virginia Geological Survey upon
T request; .

/ require sacks to be furnished by the Survey.
by Charles S. Bartlett, Jr.'s office in AbingdoanYA

will / will not

samples are being held



FORM 17 (Lraft 07-09-862)
APPENDIN--TYPE A, SHEET 2 (REVERSL)

DRILLER'S LOG

Compiled by C.S.Bartlett, Jr., Phd,

—— . general Depth (feet)
eo leg‘Agg_ Formation Lithology _Colox Top  Bottom Thickness _Remarks

BARTLETT & ASSOCIATES
GEOLDOGICAL CONSULTANTS
102 5. COURT BTREET

ABINGDON, VIRGINIA 24210
703/628-
4136

TO: Mr. W. D, Hels
Highlander Resources
P.0. Box 1123
Graham, Texas 7604¢

FROM: Charles S. Bartlett, Jr., Ph.D.

RE: Summary and completion recommendations - Highlander #1 Blake,
Wolf Run Prospect, Washington County, Virginia.

FORMATION TOPS:

NAME TOP BASE NOTES
Pennington Formation spud in 515’ H20 @ 240, mist drill,1" flow HZ0
: @ 398'.
Cove Creek Limestone 515' 1530
Fido Sandstone 1530' 1587 Gas show @ 1525', @ 1640' continuous flare

estimated 500 MCF gradual blow down to gas
on conn. in 2 days.

Gasper Limestone 1587% 2615 Top 889' low to Early Grove #1 Dorton.
Ste. Genevieve Limestone 2615' 3940' Top 869' low to #1 Dorton. H20 @ 3809',mud
St. Louis (Hillsdale) Pm. 3940' 4355 Top 897' low to #1 Dorton. Lost circulatio

3964'. Est 8500 BBL. wtr. lost. Set 8 5/
@ 4180'. ? wtr. @ 4319', squeeze w/150 sac
Mist drill.

Little Valley Formation 4355' 5030 Top 894' low to #1 Dorton. Gas flare @ 45
continuous blow w/ slugs of HZO, est.500 +

H20 increase @ 4630' mud up @ 4665', gas k
in mud @ 4885'.

McCrady Formation 5030' 6300°' Top 754' low to #1 Dorton, gas kick in mud
5101'.
Price Formation 6300' 7090' Top 1734' low to #1 Dorton
Hayters Sand Mbr. 6350' 6425'
Greendale Mbr. 6425' 7050
Big Stone Gap Shale 7050' 7054' .
Berea Sand 7054' 7090' Top 1877' low to Early Grove #2 Ridgeway.

Chemung Formation 7090' 7140' T.D.



. ; £y |
FLUID SAMPLE DATA Dote 4‘2]‘8] Lls::bt" ]5]296 :2’6:
Sompler Pressure__ P.S.1.G. ot Surface | Kind Halliburton '55
Kecovery: Cu. Ft. Gas of D.ST. OPEN HOLE TEST Location  HENDERSON 8
cc. Oil 2°
cc. Water Tester  STEVE RAINWATER  witness DAVE SHREVE
cec. Mud Drilli
Tot. Liquid e Contresror __RAY_RESOURCES THS B
Gravity, * APl @ °F. EQUIPMENT & HOLE DATA S
Gas/Oil Ratio cu. ft./bbl. | Formation Tested. Mc Cready 2
RESISTIVITY ggh?rléL%E Elevation____ 2123 Ft. 8
Recovery Woter @ °F ppm et Praductive, Intesial s Gl
’ " All Depths Measured From__ Kelly Bushi ng E
Recovery Mud @ °F. Ppm | Total Depth__ 5184 Fe |2
Recovery Mud Filtrote @ *E, ppm | Main Hole/Cosing Size_ 7 7/8" 2
Mud Pit Somple —_— @ ______°F.________ ppm | Drill Collar Length___ : m
Mud Pit Sample Filtrate @ *F. ppm | Drill Pipe Length__ 4770' I.D 3.826"
10 ~- Pocker Depth(s) 4802"' - 4810 )t
Mud Weight .0 vis 37 sec. | Depth Tester Valve 4786 Ft.
TYPE AMOUNT Depth Back Surface Bottom
Cushion Ft. Pres. Valve Choke 75" Choke 75"
Recovered 1260 Feet of saltwater. z gg
Recovered Feet of 5‘
3
Recovered Feet of 'i‘ E
L
< | ©
| Recovered Feet of e ;
* |-
F.ecovered Feet of
Remarks SEE PRODUCTION TEST DATA SHEET . . .
Q
Gouge No. 2552 Gauge No. 2551 Gauge No. TIME §
TEMPERATURE g 4787 fr. | Depth: 4838 Fr.| Depth: Ft. (00:00-24:00 hrs.) (é')
24 Hour Clock 28 Hour Clock Hour Clock | Tool =
Est. 110 *F. [ Blonked O# __ NO Blonked Off __ YES Blanked Off Opened 0829 S
Opened -l 308 g
Actual °F. Pressures Pressures Pressures Bypass
R — Field Office Field Office Field Office Rapocted | Codpied
Initio} Hydrostatic | 2498 2503.2 | 2556 2539.4 Mingtes | Mirtes 1—
"3 fio _Initiol | 525 521.3 | 543 557.1 T |
£5 " Final | 607 616.7 | 624 650.3 35 L
S T Ciesedin | 920 9045 | 935 936.2 63
23 g Initiol | 689 649.6 | 690 687.9 9—]—- =7 5
e 7" Finol | 706 703.9 | 722 735.2 : o
il Closed in | 92() 896.3 935 926.4 0 =
°3 fI Initial = >
Eg Flow Final
* Closed in —
Finol Hydrostatic | 2482 2485.3 | 2507 2521 .3 =
FORM 101-R2 — PRNTED IN US.A FO RMATI O N TEST DATA urmes .




[

" g -
FLUID SAMPLE DATA Ticket s
Date 5- 6-8] NLC)meber 9302] 0 K é
Sompler Pressure P.S.1.G. ot Surface | Kind Holliburton g;
Recovery: Cu. Ft. Gas of DS.T. OPEN HOLE Location HENDERSON V2
cc. Oil 5§
cc. Water Tester BLAND Witness SHREVE
ce. Mud -
Drilling
Tot. Liquid cc. Controctor RAY RESOURCES NM =
Gravity. * APl @ F. EQUIPMENT & HOLE DATA -
Gas/Oil Ratio cu. ft./bbl. | Formation Tested_ Frice Sdnd 2
RESISTIVITY Egh?rg%! 'i'ev:ﬁOL 2] 23 : Ft. 2
Re W . - et Productive Interval - . T =
- covery Water @ .F' PPM 1 Al Depths Measured From__ Kel 1_)' Bushi ng :5
ecovery Mud @ F. PPM | Total Depth_ 6480 Fr.| S
Recovery Mud Filtrate @ *F. ppm | Main Hole/Casing Size___ 7 7/8" 523
Mud Pit Semple @ °F. ppm | Drill Collar Length___ = I.D - m
Mud Pit Somple Filtrate @ *E ppm | Drill Pipe Length. 6262 p 3.826"
] 0 5 5] Packer Depth(s) 6292 ' . 6300 : Ft.
Mud Weight . vis seC. | Depth Tester Valve 6276. Ft.
TYPE AMOUNT Depth Back Surf
| Cushion NONE Ft. Pres. Volve NONE c‘;\oiie i Bcor::l’:: 78"
Recovered 30" Feetof yery salty gassy cut drilling mud z |32
2 a
Recovered Feet of I
©
3
Recovered Feet of i =
=
D
Recovered Feet of 51O
i3
| Kecovered Feet of
Remarks SEE PRODUCTION TEST DATA SHEET...
15
3
— Gauge No. 2552 Gauge No. 2551 Gauge No. ‘ Tw.\E =
- Depth: £277'  Ft. | Depth: _6£319" _Fr.| Depth: gl WU02%:00 bl o
24 Hour Clock 24 Hour Clock Hour Clock | Tool =
e, 121 f [Blonked OF ___NO Blanked Off _ YES Blonked Off Opened 1250 =
Opened 8
Actual °F. Pressures Pressures Pressures Bypass 1625 =
—_— Field Office Field Office Field Office Repoftid | Computed
‘| Initial Hydrostatic | 348] 3495.0 3511 3511.5 Minutes Minutes
- p _initiel | 26 27.8 65 46.0 o
£5 " Final | 26 27.8 65 26. 0 35 2
- Closedin | 114 98,3 131 115.1 60
3 f Initiol 726 27 .8 65 59.2 a‘ Corpces =<
Finol | 2 21.8 65 49.3 =
"~ Closedin | 37 42.6 65 59.2 60 3
°3 Fi Initial — ST E
E § = Final -
_k Closed in
|_Final Hydrostatic | 3399 3409.2 3412 3430.7 o i

FORM 101RT « PRENTEID N ULA

FORMATION TEST DATA

LITTLE'S

N

SWON #5037

ON 1197

‘ON i59 )

|0AJB U] pRjse |

QWON Auodwon/1aumQ esoe



v FORM. 17 (Draft 07-09-82)

API VWell Ko. 45 -« 2
OBVERSE State County Permit

’\_érr- Datc: December 5, , 1983

W U/I@é‘ﬂé/

Opcrator's
Well No.One (1) #pIE7Run-Blake

'L‘01”V IU[// TS
475

Permit No,

VIRGINIA OIL AND GAS INSPECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
DIVISION OF MINES
219 Wood Avenue
Big Stone Gap, Virginia .24219-2799
Phone 703-523-0335

REPORT OF COMPLETION OF WELL WORK

Pursuant to Regulation 4.06 of the Regulations under the Virginia 0il and
Gas Act, the undersigned well operator reports completion of the type(s) of well
work specified below on the referenced well in Tyler g

Washington County, Virginia:

District,

WELL TYPE: 0il / Gas ¥ / Enhanced recovery / Waste disposal _ /

I1f "Gas", Production x / Underground storage /[ -
Exempt by Code § 45.1-300.B.1 from general oil and
gas conservation law: Yes / No x/

WELL WORK: DrillX / Deepen / Redrill / StimulateX /

Plug off old formation / Perforate new formation X /
Plug ¥ / Replug J

Other physical change in well (specify)

The well work was done as shown in the Appendix(es) applicable to the
type(s) of well work involved. If the well work included the drilling of a new
well, the certification of the location is on the reverse herxeof.

CONFIDENTIALITY STATUS UNDER CODE OF VIRGINIA § 45.1-332:
Ninety days from the filing of this report,

or
X Two years from 4/17 , 19 81, the date on which

the referenced well was completed, the well being an exploratory
well as defined in Code of Virginia § 45.1-288.21.

APPLICANT: H;é;lan¢Fr Refources, Ipy.

S '3 I

Its Corpoxate|Secretary - Rocky Arrell
T~ —

Address: P. 0. Box 1018 * Graham, .T xas 76046
817+549-5490

Telephone:




YoRM 17 (Oraft 07-09-62) !
T REVERSE '

CERTIFICATION OF LOGATION OF & NEM WBLL

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am familiar with the well plat
showving the permitted Jocation of the new well referenced on the obverse hereof;
and that I am the engineer_ / surveyor / who verified that the actual surface
location of the replaced stake_ / well  /, after the well site was cleared and
rcadied, does in fact comply with the standard of Regulation 4.02 of the
Regulations under the Virginia 0il and Gas Act, as follows:

within three feet of the location desig-

I “nated on the well plat-in an area underlain t
il by known coal seams identified by the Chief
of the Division of Mines pursuant to Code 8

of Virginia § 45.1-333, or

within ten feet of the location designated
by the well plat in othexr areas.

(Name)



FORM 17 (Draft 07-09-82)

_ API Well No. 45 - -
APPEXDIX~-TYPE A, SHEET 1 (OBVERSE)

State County Permit

December 5, = 319 83

,/' Date:
WK

Operator's
Well No. One(l) Wolf Run-Blake

REPORT OF COMPLETION OF WELL WORK
IF DRILLING, REDRILLING OR DEEPENING IS INVOLVED

DRILLING CONTRACTOR Ray Resources, Inc.

e g F s Charlston, Hest Virginia
- Address:

Telephone:

GEOLOGICAL TARGET FORMATION ' Top/Devonian

DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL 7140'

feet Cne e C\
DRILLING RIG Rotary ¥ / Cable tool /

GEOLOGICAL DATA Depth Thickness
Top Bottom

Fresh water: refer to geologic report of Charles S. Bartlett, Jr., attached -

Salt water:

MINING IN AREA?
Mined
Name Yes No Out

Coal seams:

Name

0il and gas:

The data on depth of strata is based on the source(s) checked below:
Applicant's own drilling experience in the areca
Information supplied by the coal operator in the area
Information already in the possession of the Inspector
As follows: electric log correlation with well sample returns




FORM 17 (Draft 07-09-82)
APPENDIN--TYPE A, SHEET 1 (REVERSE)

OTHER GENERAL INFORMATION

An electric log survey was X/ was not i

conducted pursuant to Code
of Virginia § 45.1-333.B.2,

at the coal owner's or operator's request.
An electric log survey was ¥ / was not / run for other purposes. This

survey did / did not ¥ / disclose the vertical location of a coal
scam.

.—-Note; ..If a ccal seam was located, the part of the survey from the

surface through the coal is attached in aCCOLdance with Code
of Virginia § 45.1-333.B.3. .

Deviation surveys were / were notX / required under Code of Virginia

§ 45.1-333.C "to the bottom of the lowest published coal seam depth'.

Note: 1If deviation surveys were required, the survey results are
attached.

A continuous survey was / was notx [/ required under Code of Virginia
§ 45.1-333.C,

Note: If a continuous directional survey was required, the survey
results are attached.

CHANGES IN THE PERMITTED WELL WORK

The well operatoxr did__ / did not_x / make any change(s) in the
permitted well work, verbally approved by the I Inspector or Assistant Imnspector
under Regulation 4.03 of the Regulations under the Virginia Oil and Gas Act, for
the purpose of insuring successful completion of the well work.

Note: The nature and purpose of each such change, if any, is set out below or on
additional sheets if such are required.




JFORM 17 (Drafr 07-09-82)
APPENDIN--TYPE A, SHEET 2 (REVERSL)

DRILLER'S 10G

Compiled by

C.S.Bartlett, Jr., Phd,

General

o Formation Lithology Color

Deptli {feet)

Thickness Remarks

Geologic Age

Top  Bottom

BARTLETT & ASSOCIATES
GEOLOGICAL CONSULTANTS

TO: Mr. W. D. Hale
Highlander Resources
P.O. Box 1123

Graham, Texas 76046

FROM: Charles S. Bartlett, Jr., Ph.D.

RE: Summary and completion recommendations
Wolf Run Prospect,

FORMATION TOPS:

102 S. COURT STREET
ABINGDON, VIRGINIA 24210
703/62B8-BXBX

4136

- Highlander #1 Blake,

Washington County, Virginia.

H20 @ 240, mist drill_1" flow H20

Gas show @ 1525', @ 1640' continuous flare,

estimated 500 MCF gradual blow down to gas
on conn. in 2 days.

Top 889' low to Early Grove #1 Dorton.

Top 869' low to #1 Dorton. H20 @ 3809',mud up

Top 897' low to #1 Dorton. Lost circulation @
Est 8500 BBL. wtr. lost. Set 8 5/8"
@ 4180'. ? wtr. @ 4319', squeeze w/150 sacks,
Mist drill.

Top 894' low to #1 Dorton. Gas flare @ 4528'

continuous blow w/ slugs of H20, est.500 + MC
H20 increase @ 4630' mud up @ 4665', gas kick
in mud @ 4885'.

Top 754' low to #1 Dorton, gas kick in mud @

Top 1734' low to #1 Dorton

Top 1877' low to Early Grove #2 Ridgeway.

NAME TOP BASE NOTES
Pennington Formation spud in 515'
e 398'.
Cove Creek Limestone 515' 1530
Fido Sandstone 1530" 1587'
Gasper Limestone . 1587" 2615°
Ste. Genevieve Limestone 2615' 3940'
St. Louis (Hillsdale) Fm. 3940"' 4355
3964"'.
Little Valley Formation 4355' 5030
McCrady Formation 5030" 6300'
S5101¢%,
Price Formation 6300"' 7090'
Hayters Sand Mbr. 6350' 6425
Greendale Mbr. 6425' 7050
Big Stone Gap Shale 7050' 7054
Berea Sand 7054"' 7090°'
Chemung Formation 7090" 7140' T.D.



PORS 4/ (Dralt u/-0Y-b2)

APL Well No. 45 - -
APPENDIX - TYPE A, SHEEFT 2 (OBVERSE)

State County Permit .

CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

s Fhe subject well underlaid by the red shales? Yes / Nox /
1 —— St
1f "Yes", was a coal protection string sect to the red shales? Yes [ No [

PROGRAM_DETAILS

i S — . ' ; * Pexrforated
- Size Top Bottom Length From To
Lonductor 14 _3/4v. ground 5981
Casing circulated and cemented in to the surface:
14 4180°" 4166" top of cement at 4120'

Coal protection casing set under the special rule of Code of Virginia § 45.1-334.B:

N/A

Other casing and tubing left in the well:

none

Liners left in well, under Code of Virginia § 45.1-336 or otherwise:

none

Other casing used in drilling but not left in the well:
\,‘_

\

none

Packers or bridge plugs: Kind

Size Set At

none
REMARKS (SHUT DOWN DEPTHS, DATES; FISHING JOB DEPTHS, DATES; CAVING; ETC.)

well is now temporarily abandoned, pending casing removal and fiaal plugging

SAMPLES AND CUTTINGS

will / will not / be available for examination by a member of the
Virginia Geological Survey;
will / will not _ / be furnished the Virginia Geological Survey upon
request;

b

/ rxequire sacks to be furnished by the Survey.
y Charles S, Bartlett, Jr.'s office in Abingdon, VA.

will__ / will not
samples are being held




e L Tick 17
UliID SAMPLE DATA Dote  4-21-8] N':me[;er 151296 }_‘8'__
,| Sompler Pressure_ P.S.1.G. ot Surface | Kind Holliburton §§
Recavery: Cv. Fi. Gas of D.S.T. OPEN HOLE TEST Location  HENDERSON :-Dé‘-
cc. Oil 7 3
ce, che{ Tester STEVE RAINWATER Witness DAVE SHREVE
cc. Mud Drilling =
Tot. Liquid cc. . Contractor RAY RESOURCES TJH S ,}:
Grovity * APl @ °F. EQUIPMENT & HOLE DATA e
Gas/0il Ratio cu. ft./bbl. | Formation Tested Mc Cready 2
RESISTIVITY CHLORIDE Elevation 2] 23 ' Ft. | ©
CONTENT 3
W @ o - Net Productive Interval . Ft. | >
Recovery Water . PP™ Depths Measured From. Kel 'Iy Bushi ng E
Recovery Mud . — opm | Total Depth 5184 =
Recovery Mud Filtrate @ ‘F. ppm | Main Hole/Casing Size 7 7/8" 2
Mud Pit Somple @ °F. ppm | Drill Collar Length 1.D L
Mud Pit Sample Filtrate @ 2F. ppm Drill Pipe Length 4770 I.D 3.826"
Packer Depth(s) 4802' - 4810 .
Mud Weight 10.0 vis 37 seC. | Depth Tester Valve 4786 Ft.
TYPE AMOUNT Depth Back Surface Bottom
Cushion Ft. Pres. Valve Choke A5 Choke 75"
Recovered 1260 Feet of saltwa ter. z %E
g Q
Recovered Feet of 5
3
Recovered Feet of i =
2
Recovered Feet of é g
< | >
R
Recovered Feet of
Remarks SEE PRODUCTION TEST DATA SHEET . . .
o
remperaTuRe | O0U9E No- 2552 Gouge No. 2501 Gouge No. TIME S
> Depth: 4787 Ft. | Depth: 4838 Ft.| Depth: Ft. (00:00-24:00 hrs.) %
24 Hour Clock 24 Hour Clock Hour Clock | Tool -
Est. 110 *F. [ BlonkedOff ___ NO Blonked OFf ' YES Blonked Off Opened 0829 S
Opened 308 g
Actual °F. Pressures Pressures Pressures Bypass
Field Office Field Office Field Office Siperied | ‘Compxsvd
Initiol Hydrostatic 2498 2503.2 2556 2539.4 Minutes Minutes
) Initial | 525 521.3 | 543 557.1 g
B T Trinol | 607 616.7 | 624 650.3 35 3/
S Closedin | 920 904.5 | 935 936.2 63 6¢
o3 Initial | 689 649.6 | 690 687.9 — —— 1%
82 "™ TFinal | 706 703.9 | 722 735.2 91 87|
7" Closedin | 920 896.3 | 935 926.4 90 9B |=
e Initial — =— ;
E'g‘ i 7 Final
Fa
Closed in
Finol Hydrostatic | 2482 2485.3 | 2507 2521.3 o ——

FORM 18102 — PRINTED IN US.A.

FORMATION TEST DATA

LITTLE'S

QWON 0503

"ON [13M

‘ON 153

|DAI33U| Pajse )

awWoN Auodwo)/JaumQ 2503

018t

P8LS -

S3UNOSIY YIANYTHIIH



(.' FLUID SAMPLE DATA Ticket i2
Dote 5-6-81 Number 930210 'g
=4
Sampler Pressure P.S.1.G. ot Surface | Kind Halliburton é§
Recovery: Cu. Ft. Gas of D.5S.T. OPEN HOLE Location HENDERSON 5
cc. Oil '.33
cc. Water Tester BLAND Witness SHREVE
cc. Mud = Drilling
Tot. Liquid cc. Controctor RAY RESOURCES NM 3£>
Grovity * APl @ °F. EQUIPMENT & HOLE DATA -
Gas/Oil Ratio cu. ft./bbl. | Formation Tested ;;;C? ~dnd 5‘%
RESISTIVIT ; 3 m
ISTIVITY %gmg%s Elevation Ft. o
Recovery Wate @ o Net Productive Interval - Ft. | =
e e r 5 p 4
i pm All Depths Measured From Kel ]_Y BUSh1 ng :5
Recovery Mud @ *F. PPM | Total Depth 6480' Ft. §
Recovery Mud Filtrate @ °F. ppm | Main Hole/Casing Size 7 7/8" %
Mud Pit Somple @ °F. ppm | Drill Collar Length. = 1.D £ r'r*—‘l
; : ] n
Mud Pit Somple Filtrate @ *F. ppm Drill Pipe Length_ 6262' 1.D : 3.826
0 E 3 Packer Depth(s) 6292' - 6300 Ft.
Mud Weight . vis sec. | Depth Tester Volve 6276 Ft.
TYPE AMOUNT Depth Back Surface Bott
Cushion NONE Ft. Pres. Volve NONE Choke 75" Choka A"
Recovered 30" Feetof yery salty gassy cut drilling mud z 8’3
.8 a
Recovered Feet of by
3
Recovered Feet of ﬁ? =
o
o
Recovered Feet of g ‘;
sl =
Recovered Feet of
Remarks SEE PRODUCTION TEST DATA SHEET...
o
(]
5
<
N Gauge No. 2EED Gauge No. 2551 Gauge No. ‘ TW.\E -
Depth: 6277 Ft.| Depth: £319"' Ft.| Depth: gL ORARRREN g &
24 Hour Clock 24  Hour Clock " Hour Clock | Tool T
121 1250 =
Est. F. | Blanked Off NO Blonked Off  YES Blonked Off Opened =
Opened =
=
Actual °F. Pressures Pressures Pressures Bypass 1625 ==
| O Field Office Field Office Field Office Regorted | Camiputed
|| Initial Hydrostatic 3481 3495.0 3511 3511.5 Minutes Minutes
:hg Flow —nitial |26 27.8 65 46.0 2
€3 Fina! | 26 27.8 65 46.0 35 g
1 Closedin | 114 98,3 131 1151 60
=y Initiol | 26 27 .8 65 59.2 —— =
Fi <
§§ ¥ Final | 26 27.8 65 49.3 60 =
P Closed in | 32 42 .6 65 59.2 60 &
o3 Initial ——— == E
E‘g e Final o
& Closed in
Finol Hydrostatic | 339Q 3409 2 | 3412 3430.7 — | —

FORM 1812 — PRNTED IN VIA.

FORMATION TEST DATA

UTILE'S

™

SWON #5037

ON 119M

‘ON 53]

|oAJRjU| payse)

08v9 -

PWON Auodwo)/JaumQ 95097

) AY8

00€9

S$324N0S3Y YIANVTHIIH




OMQ Form 3

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA #1 Wolf Run Unit
DEPARTMENT CF LABOR AND INDUSTRY WILDCAT
DIVISICN OF MINES AND QUARRIES Washington Co., VA

BIG STONE GAP, VIRGINIA 24219
PHONE 703-523-0335

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO (DRILL) {REORIEE) TOEEREN) CIL OR GAS WELL

(Required by Section 45.1-115, Code of Virginia, 1950, 1954 and the 1966 Cumulative Supplement.
To be accompanied by Permit fee of twanty-five dollars and bond and surety therefor, as specified by
Section cited. To be submitted in duplicate, one copy ¢ be returned to applicant ofter action by
Division of Mines and Quarries.

TO: Division of Mines and Quarries

Drawer V Abingdon, Virginia 24210
Big Sione Gap, Virginia 24219 Place
October 30, 1980 (Amended: 2/15/81)
Date
Gentlemen:

The undersignad hereby makes application for a Permit to drill, redeill;ordéénen: (strike out two) @

well for oil or gas on theL, pe ake Farm, comprising 55  acres, in the Tyler
District i Washington 9 County, Virginia, having the fee title thercto, or as the

case may be, under grant o September 10, ,19 80 made by

L. Denver Blake et ux to W. D. Hale
ond recorded on the  16th day of september .19 80 in the office of the County
Clerk for the said County in Book 632 page 166

The proposed location of the well is shown on a location plat or map submmed to the Division of Mines
and Quarries, by the undersigned, together with Notice of Intention to Drill, Redrill or Deecpen a Well
for Oil or Cas on the day of ' 19 ;
The proposed well will'be known as Well No.one (1) of HIGHLANDER RESOURCES, INC.
~ (company, etc,) It is proposed to drill this well to a depth of about 7,500  feect.
The proposed location is about 400 feet distant from the nearest property or lease line; about
N/A feet distant from the nearest mining opening, or quarry (strike out words not applicable)
and/or about5,000 feet distant from the ncarest drikdirg, abandoned, pmdnmngp(umppdiam (strike
out words not apph' cable) oil or gas (strikke out words not applicable) well one hundred($100)
There is enclosed herewith a certified check or U,S. Postal Money Qrder, in the amount of tuistty=five:
($25:), payable to the Treasurer of Virginia, covering fee fro a Permit to Drill a Well for Cil or Gas,
as required by Section 45,1-115, Code of Virginia, 1950, 1954 and the 1956 Cumulative Supplement,
Bond and Surety therefor to insure compliance with the provisions of Chapter 8, Title 45, Codz of Vir-
ginia, 1950 and the 1966 Supplement, for this well, in the amount of § 7,000.00 s sybmitted here-
with of (give status of) $5,000.00 Stabilization Bond-DMQSA + $2,000.00 Indemnity Bond-DMQS5B

Corrospondence regarding this well should be oddressed to

HIGHALNDER RESOURCES, INC. P. O. BOX 1018 GRAHAM, TEXAS 76046
Very truly yours,
Sighatutre of offjcer or ferkifyin parr HIGHALNDER RESOURCES, INC.
/g a/k/a HXR Company of Texas
Rocky Arrell' Drilling Compeanyer Operator
* Secretary-Treagurer . 102 South Court Street, Suite 200
Title ' Street
"Abingdon, Virginia 24210
City or Town
VIRGINIA
State

Space below fhus line is for the use of the Board only.
ACTION CF DIVISION CF MINES AND QUARRIES

Received on December 29 ,1980 ,
Approved and Permit (no. 395 ) granted on March 11 L 8l
Denied
Reasons tor dznial N
’ DIVISION CF MINES AND QUARRIES
By

Title
File No. WA-5 Well No. HR-1 Permit No. 395




SwesFORM 2 ‘ : Vo

Commonwecalth of Virginia #1 Wolf Run Unit
DEPARTMENT OF LASOR AND INDUSTRY WILDCAT
Division of Mines Washington, Co., VA
Big Stono Gap, Virginia -
REBETEE PeviseD APPLEATION
NOTICE OF INFENTION TO DRILL OIL OR GAS VWELL
DEEHEN

(One copy of ‘this report and three identical copies of a plat or map, on
a scale not smaller than 400 feet to the inch, and showing information recquired
by Section 45-114, Code of Virginia, 1950, must be submitted to the Division of
Mines, and coplies sent by registcred mail to all persons defined in above law,
prior to obtaining a permit to drill.)

Abingdon, Virginia 24210

TO: DIVISION OF MINES
BIG STONE GAP, VIRGINIA Place
October 30, 1980 , 19
Date
Gentlemen: (Amended: 2/15/81)

The undersigned proposes to begin as soon as a permit therefor is obtained
from the Division of Mines, to drill, redrill or deepen (strike out two) a well
for oil or gas on the 1,, Denver Blake Farm, comprising 55 acres, 1in
the Tyler District of washington County, Virginia, having the
fee title thereto, or as the case may be, under grant or lease dated

September 10, 1980, made byL., Denver Blake et ux to W. D, Hale

and recorded on the 1l6th day of September , 1980 in the
office of the County Clerk for said County in Book 632 , Page 166 .

The proposed location of the well, as shown on the attached plat or map, is

about 6,200 ‘feet  yest of 82° 12* 30" and about
mibesx -
7,125 feet  5outh o ~ 36° 42 30v .
mbbes
It is proposed to drill this well to‘a depth of about 7,500 feet. Samples

will
or cuttings therefrom be available for examination by a member of the

wWEXX
staff of the Virginia Geological Survey. Cuttings 113 t. be furnished the
w no

Survey.

A plat or map, in triplicate, on a scale not smaller than 400 feet to the
inch, showing the proposed location of the well and other information, required in
Section 45-114, Code of Virginia, 1950, is attached hereto. Copies of the plat and
notice of intention to drill, redrill or deepen the aforementioned well have been
sent to all interested persons as required by Section 45-114, above cited, as
follows (List names and mail address of each. Use back of sheet if additional
space is required):

1. L. Denver Blake 7420 Poplar Avenue Baltimore, Maryland 21224
2. Norville E. Leonard Route 2, Box 326 Bristol, VA 24201
3. H. B. McCracken Route 2 ‘ ‘Bristol, VA 24201
4., William A, Leonard Route 2, Box 445 Bristol, VA 24201
5. Sam McCracken Route 2 - Bristol, VA 24201
6. Charles Almaroad Route 2 Bristol, VA 24201
Very truly yours,
Signat of er or ccrtify, ty: giijzhﬁgiRciizgﬁzsﬁijTiﬁgé
é? DERTLENg COnpRnyior Operator
BocKy Arr?;i::J 102 South Courf Street, Suite 200
Secretary-Txeagurer Street Address
‘Titlc Abinadon, VA 24210

City or Town, and State

- ' HR-1
File WA-5 nate Ruselved December 29, 1980 vell No.
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Cormonwealth of Virginla #1 Wolf Run Unit
DEFARTMENT OF LASOR AND INDUSTRY WILDCAT
Division of Mines Washington, Co., VA
Big Ston2 Gap, Virginia ey
REBHELE PeviseD APPLcATIoN
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DRILL  OIL OR GAS WELL
DEEHRN

(Onec copy of this report and three identical copies of a plat or map, on
a scale not smaller than 400 feet to the inch, and showing information required
by Section 45-114, Code of Virginia, 1950, must be submitted to the Division of
Mines, and copies sent by registcred mail to all persons defined in above law,
prior to obtaining a permit to drill.)

Abingdon, Virginia 24210

TO: DIVISION OF MINES
BIG STONE GAP, VIRGINIA Place
October 30, 1980 , 19
Date
Gentlemen: (Amended: 2/15/81)

The undersigned proposes to begin as soon as a permit therefor is obtained
from the Division of Mines, to drill, redrill or deepen (sirike out two) a well
for oil or gas on the 1I,, Denver Blake Farm, comprising 55 acres, in
the Tyler District of washington County, Virginia, having the
fee title thereto, or as the case may be, under grant or leasc dated
September 10, 1980, made byL. Denver Blake et ux to W. D. Hale

and recorded on the loth day of September : , 1980 in the
office of the County Clerk for said County in Book 632 , bage 166 -

The proposed location of the well, as shown on the attached plat or map, is

about 6,200 Taet West of 82° 12+ 30" and about
, o
7,125 feet  south o 36° 42' 30" )
xes
It is proposed to drill this well to a depth of about Tyt feet. Samples

will
or cuttings therefrom be available for examination by a member of the

i WEXX
staff of the Virginia Geological Survey. Cuttings - " be furnished the
w no

Survey.

A plat or map, in triplicate, on a scale not smaller than 400 feet to the
inch, showing the proposed location of the well and other information, required in
Section 45-114, Code of Virginia, 1950, is attached hereto. Copies of the plat and
notice of intention to drill, redrill or deepen the aforementioned well have been
sent to all interested persons as required by Section 45-114, above cited, as
follows (List names and mail address of each. Use back of sheet if additional
space is required):

1. L. Denver Blake 7420 Poplar Avenue Baltimore, Maryland 21224
2. Norville E. Leonard Route 2, Box 326 Bristol, VA 24201
3. H. B. McCracken Route 2 ) ‘Bristol, VA 24201
4. William A. Leonard Route 2, Box 445 Bristol, VA 24201
5. Sam McCracken Route 2 Bristol, VA 24201
6. Charles Almaroad Route 2 Bristol, VA 24201
) Very truly yours,
B g nat Cé/ bk o o cort 1 Eyin HIGHIANDER RESOURCES, INC.
z // a/k/a HXR Company of Texas
Locy Wt/
Name
Rocky Arr | 102 South Court Street, Suite 200
Secretary-Txeasurer Strect Address
‘Titlc Abinadon, VA 24210

City or Town, and State

- ) 198 HR-1
File W Date Received December 29, 1380 Vell No.




PR Frorin.3 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA £, (e ot Wl
DEPARTMENT CF LACOR AND INDUSTRY WIIDCAT
DIVISION OF MINES AIND QUARRIES Washington Co., VA

BIG STONE GAP, VIRGINIA 24219
PHONE 703-523-0335

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO (DRILL) {REDRIEE) {DEEEEN) CIL OR GAS WELL

(Required by Section 45.1-115, Code of Virginia, 1950, 1954 and the 1964 Cumulative Supplement.
To be accompanied by Permit fee of twenty~five dollars and bond and surety therefor, as specified by
Section cited. To be submitted in duplicate, one copy ¢ be returned to applicant ofter action by
Division of Mines and Quarries.

TO: Division of Mines and Quarries

Drawer V Abingdon, Virginia 24210
Big Sione Gap, Virginia 24219 Place
October 30, 1980 (Amended: 2/15/81)
Date
Gentlemen:
The undarsignad hereby makes application for a Permit to drill,
well for oif or gas on theL. Denver Blake Farm, comprising 55  acres, in fhe Ty]_er
District of washington County, Virginia, having the fee title thereto, or as the

case may be, under grant or leasz dated  September 10, .19 80 made by

I.. Denver Blake et ux to W. D. Hale Y
and recorded on the  16th day of September .19 80 in the office of the County
Clerk for the said Counfy in Book 632 page 166

The proposed location of the well is shown on a location plat or map submstf ed to the Division of Mines
and Quairies, by the undersigned, together with Notice of Intention to Drill, Redrill or Decpen a Well
for Ol or Gas on the day of s 19 g
The proposed well wilTbe known as Well No.one (1) 0f HIGHLANDER RESOURCES, INC.
(company, etc,) It is proposed to drill this well to a depth of cbout 7,500  feet.
The preposed location is about 400 feet distant from the ncaorest property or lease line; about

N/A feot distant from the nearest mining opening, or quarry (strike out words not applicable)
and/or chout5,000 feet distant from the nearest deikbing, abandoned, produaingeoroppliad:for (strike
our word; nof cppliccble) oil or gcs (strie out words not applicable) well, one hundred(SlOO)

{$25:5), poydble to the Treasurer of Vargmnc, covermg fee froa Permuf to Drill a Well for Cll or Gcs
as required by Section 45,1-115, Code of Virginia, 1950, 1954 and the 1955 Cumulative Supplement,
Bond and Surety therefor to insure compliancz with the provisions of Chapter 8, Title 45, Codz of Vir-
ginia, 1950 and the 1966 Supplement, for this well, in the amount of § 7,000.00 s sybmitted here-
with of {give status of) $5,000.00 Stabilization Bond-DMQS5A + $2,000.00 Indemnity Bond-DMQS5B

Carrespondence regarding this well should be oddressed to
HIGHALNDER RESOURCES, INC. P. O. BOX 1018 GRAHAM, TEXAS 76046

Very truly yours,

ch of %cer or gestifying part HIGHALNDER RESOURCES, INC.
u1 yéc /d' a/k/a HXR Company of Texas

Rocky Arrell ame ilha Carnat
* Secretary-Treasurer 102 South Court Street, Sulte 200
Title ' Street

"Abingdon, Virginia 24210
City or Town

VIRGINIA
s State
Space below this fine is for the use of the Board only.

ACTION CF DIVISION CF MINES AND QUARRIES

Received on December 29 ,1980
Approved and Permit (no. 395 ) granted on March 11 ,19 8l
Denied

Reasons for dznial

DIVISION CF MINES AND QUARRIES
By

Title
File No. WA-5 Well No. HR-1 Permit No. 395
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VIRGINIA DIVISION OF MINERAL RESOURCES
Box 3667, Charlottesville, VA 22903

INTERVAL SHEET
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VIRGINIA DIVISION OF MINERAL RESOURCES
Box 3667, Charlottesville, VA 22903
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VIRGINIA DIVISION OF MINERAL RESOURCES
Box 3667, Charlottesville, VA 22903
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